

No. 21-82

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
Jennifer J. Schulp  
William M. Yeatman\*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

*\*admitted to the D.C.  
Bar under D.C. App.  
R. 46-A; supervised by  
D.C. Bar member*

Russell G. Ryan  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ashley C. Parrish  
Christine M. Carletta  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
rryan@kslaw.com

August 20, 2021

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
ARGUMENT..... 4  
I. The Petition Raises Important Questions  
Involving Delegation of Legislative Power,  
Administrative Accountability, and  
Rulemaking Transparency..... 4  
II. The SEC’s Approach Violates the  
Administrative Procedure Act ..... 9  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	6
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	2
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	3, 4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	2
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 451 (2019).....	2
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	2
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	3, 10

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78d(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78q(a)(1).....	3, 4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3) .....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(1).....	3

31 U.S.C. § 1321(a).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 5318 .....	4, 5, 10
31 U.S.C. § 5319 .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 5320 .....	4, 8
31 U.S.C. § 5321 .....	4, 8
USA Patriot Act of 2001, Pub. Law No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 201.1001.....	8
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-1 .....	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-8 .....	5
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-25 .....	4
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(b)(6).....	5
Recordkeeping by Brokers and Dealers, 46 Fed. Reg. 61,454 (Dec. 17, 1981) .....	5
Amendment to the Bank Secrecy Act Regulations–Requirement that Brokers or Dealers in Securities Report Suspicious Transactions, 67 Fed. Reg. 44,048 (July 1, 2002) .....	7
Financial Crimes Enforcement Network; Inflation Adjustment of Civil Monetary Penalties, 86 Fed. Reg. 7348 (Jan. 28, 2021).....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Corporate Governance Improvement and Investor Protection Act, H.R. 1187, 117th Cong. (2021) .....	12

- Emily S. Bremer,  
*Incorporation by Reference in an  
Open-Government Age*,  
36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 131 (2013)..... 3, 11
- Jessica Bergman Asbridge,  
*Whose Job Is It Anyway? The Department  
of Labor’s Authority to Make Labor Market  
Determinations Under the H-2B Program*,  
64 Drake L. Rev. 273 (2016)..... 11
- Matthew C. Stephenson,  
*When and Why Agencies Must Decide for  
Themselves: Judge Williams’s Restrictive  
Approach to Administrative Subdelegation*,  
38 Yale J. on Reg. 752 (2021) ..... 10
- Paul S. Atkins and Bradley J. Bondi,  
*Evaluating the Mission: A Critical  
Review of the History and Evolution  
of the SEC Enforcement Program*,  
13 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 367 (2008)..... 6
